above, we intend to invest the net proceeds from this offering in interest-bearing, investment grade securities.

DILUTION

If you invest in our common stock, you will experience dilution to the extent of the difference between the price per share you pay in this
offering and the net tangible book value per share of our common stock immediately after this offering.  Our net tangible book value as of
March 30, 2013 was approximately $10,993,000, or approximately $0.36 per share. Net tangible book value per share is determined by dividing
our total tangible assets, less total liabilities, by the number of shares of our common stock outstanding as of March 30, 2013.

After giving effect to the sale of 1,098,902 shares of common stock by us at a price of $0.91 per share and after deducting our estimated offering
expenses payable by us, our as-adjusted net tangible book value as of March 30, 2013 would have been approximately $11,953,000, or
approximately $0.38 per share. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of approximately $0.02 per share to our
existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in pro forma net tangible book value of approximately $0.52 share to new investors. The
following table illustrates this calculation on a per share basis:

Offering price for one share of common stock $ 0.91

Net tangible book value per share as of March 30, 2013 $ 0.36
Increase per share attributable to new investors $ 0.02
As adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering $ 0.38
Dilution per share to new investors $ 0.52

The above discussion and table are based on 30,411,553 shares of common stock issued and outstanding as of March 30, 2013 and exclude:

• 5,782,617 shares of common stock issuable upon exercise of options outstanding as of March 30, 2013, of which approximately
3,104,571 shares are exercisable;

Edgar Filing: NETLIST INC - Form 424B5

54

• 1,191,949 shares of common stock available for future grants under our stock option plans as of March 30, 2013;

• 2,275,282 shares of common stock issuable upon exercise of warrants outstanding as of March 30, 2013, all of which are exercisable
at $ 0.89 per share; and